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Adoption of FY25 Budget in June 2024



CATEGORY STATE FUNDS LOCAL FUNDS TOTAL

Student Transportation $2,483,834 $27,274,581 $29,758,415 

School Nurses 967,825 2,277,879 3,245,704 

Safety and Security 1,914,477 4,511,758 6,426,235 

Teacher Compensation 134,836,242 63,452,349 198,288,591

Kindergarten Paraprofessionals 2,180,627 1,648,715 3,829,342 

Pre-K 2,765,597 3,847,965 6,613,562 

Benefits 81,377,566 67,600,423 148,977,989 

Special Education 48,220,967 28,241,339 76,462,306 

Technology/Hardware/Software 2,166,898 15,071,647 17,238,545

TOTALS $276,914,033 $213,926,656 $490,840,689 

Local funds are derived primarily from property taxes and fill the gap between 
state formula funds for education and the actual cost of providing services to 
the students of Cherokee County.  The table below shows a few of those gaps 
and the local cost of providing the services in FY24.
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Growth Growth Over 3 
Years

Projected FY26 Growth: 5.1% $287,031,922 $317,055,748

Capped Growth:  2.4% $279,225,688 $292,789,355

Cumulative Impact -$49,666,079

Passage of the statewide referendum amending the Georgia Constitution and placing a floating homestead exemption 
on all eligible residential properties significantly changes the Constitutional authority of School Boards, City Councils 
and Boards of Commissioners, beginning with the 2025-26 fiscal year.  

A floating exemption means individual property tax assessments cannot increase by more than the inflation rate, as 
measured by the Consumer Price Index or similar method, in any given year unless the property is sold or significantly 
improved during the year, regardless of any increase in value arising from actual market conditions.  

For Cherokee County:
• The current inflation rate as measured by the Consumer Price Index is 2.4% as of September 30, 2024, meaning all 

homesteaded properties in Cherokee County would be held to this increase on property tax assessment. 
• The estimated actual growth in the local real estate market is 5.1%.
• The difference between CPI and actual growth would mean a loss of $7.8M in local revenue for Cherokee County 

School District in Fiscal Year 2025-26 and almost $50M over the next 3 years.



Now School Boards in Georgia must select an option:

Utilize the 
one-time 
Opt-Out 

mechanism
 allowed 
by the 

Amendment

1
Permanent 
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of services 

and/or 
supports by 
$50 Million 

over the next 
3 years

Replace the 
revenue lost by 
the homestead 
exemption by 
increasing the 
Maintenance 

and Operations 
millage rate.

2 3

OR AND/
OR



IMPACTS ON CCSD REVENUE



IMPACTS ON CCSD REVENUE



Digest Year Gross Taxable Value (40%)* M/O Exemptions Net Taxable Value** %Increase/ (Decrease) Exemptions as % of Value
M&O Millage 

Rate
Bond Millage 

Rate
Total Millage 

Rate

1995 2,289,154,497 (267,131,954) 2,022,022,543 -11.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
1996 2,460,463,440 (276,407,358) 2,184,056,082 8.0% -11.2% 18.45 .50 18.95
1997 2,627,425,494 (333,601,391) 2,293,824,103 5.0% -12.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
1998 3,237,705,037 (418,917,997) 2,818,787,040 22.9% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
1999 3,441,471,849 (488,702,267) 2,952,769,582 4.8% -14.2% 18.45 .50 18.95
2000 4,045,018,142 (594,413,203) 3,450,604,939 16.9% -14.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
2001 4,588,094,545 (683,642,173) 3,904,452,372 13.2% -14.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2002 5,265,433,460 (795,286,475) 4,470,146,985 14.5% -15.1% 18.45 .50 18.95
2003 5,656,800,123 (732,347,900) 4,924,452,223 10.2% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2004 6,202,270,368 (792,025,490) 5,410,244,878 9.9% -12.8% 18.45 .50 18.95
2005 6,901,638,075 (891,539,827) 6,010,098,248 11.1% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2006 7,724,770,497 (1,032,031,566) 6,692,738,931 11.4% -13.4% 18.45 .50 18.95
2007 8,822,751,247 (1,261,068,184) 7,561,683,063 13.0% -14.3% 18.45 .50 18.95
2008 9,205,864,576 (1,378,141,983) 7,827,722,593 3.5% -15.0% 18.45 .40 18.85
2009 9,001,790,326 (1,469,174,114) 7,532,616,212 -3.8% -16.3% 18.45 .40 18.85
2010 8,246,552,393 (1,448,932,993) 6,797,619,400 -9.8% -17.6% 19.45 .40 19.85
2011 7,760,014,632 (1,439,817,130) 6,320,197,502 -7.0% -18.6% 19.45 .40 19.85
2012 7,196,329,256 (1,369,698,949) 5,826,630,307 -7.8% -19.0% 19.45 .40 19.85
2013 7,368,167,992 (1,431,414,715) 5,936,753,277 1.9% -19.4% 19.45 .40 19.85
2014 8,106,843,649 (1,623,570,343) 6,483,273,306 9.2% -20.0% 19.45 0 19.45
2015 8,709,172,122 (1,866,128,237) 6,843,043,885 5.5% -21.4% 19.45 0 19.45
2016 9,384,998,956 (2,070,919,374) 7,314,079,582 6.9% -22.1% 19.45 0 19.45
2017 10,308,589,455 (2,318,265,927) 7,990,323,528 9.2% -22.5% 18.95 .50 19.45
2018 11,038,459,263 (2,559,918,061) 8,478,541,202 6.1% -23.2% 18.95 .50 19.45
2019 12,068,972,035 (2,877,484,612) 9,191,487,423 8.4% -23.8% 18.45 1.0 19.45
2020 12,950,560,618 (3,169,860,065) 9,780,700,553 6.4% -24.5% 18.45 1.0 19.45
2021 14,286,110,243 (3,569,409,925) 10,716,700,318 9.6% -25.0% 18.20 1.25 19.45
2022 17,642,430,831 (4,323,459,432) 13,318,971,399 24.3% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95
2023 21,375,329,395 (5,238,350,667) 16,136,978,728 21.2% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95

Projected 2024 22,692,003,109 (5,578,843,460) 17,113,159,649 6.0% -24.6% 16.45 1.5 17.95
Forecasted 2025 24,393,903,342 (6,415,669,979) 17,978,233,363 5.1% -26.3% 16.45 1.5 17.95

*Gross Taxable Value does not reflect deduction of collection fees of 2.0% charged by County Tax Commissioner.  

** Net Taxable Value is  preliminary and prior to appeals and adjustments.

Cherokee County School District 
Comparison of Cherokee County Gross Taxable Value

Fiscal Year 2024-25



Digest Year Gross Taxable Value (40%)* M/O Exemptions Net Taxable Value** %Increase/ (Decrease) Exemptions as % of Value
M&O Millage 

Rate
Bond Millage 

Rate
Total Millage 

Rate
1995 2,289,154,497 (267,131,954) 2,022,022,543 -11.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
1996 2,460,463,440 (276,407,358) 2,184,056,082 8.0% -11.2% 18.45 .50 18.95
1997 2,627,425,494 (333,601,391) 2,293,824,103 5.0% -12.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
1998 3,237,705,037 (418,917,997) 2,818,787,040 22.9% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
1999 3,441,471,849 (488,702,267) 2,952,769,582 4.8% -14.2% 18.45 .50 18.95
2000 4,045,018,142 (594,413,203) 3,450,604,939 16.9% -14.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
2001 4,588,094,545 (683,642,173) 3,904,452,372 13.2% -14.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2002 5,265,433,460 (795,286,475) 4,470,146,985 14.5% -15.1% 18.45 .50 18.95
2003 5,656,800,123 (732,347,900) 4,924,452,223 10.2% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2004 6,202,270,368 (792,025,490) 5,410,244,878 9.9% -12.8% 18.45 .50 18.95
2005 6,901,638,075 (891,539,827) 6,010,098,248 11.1% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2006 7,724,770,497 (1,032,031,566) 6,692,738,931 11.4% -13.4% 18.45 .50 18.95
2007 8,822,751,247 (1,261,068,184) 7,561,683,063 13.0% -14.3% 18.45 .50 18.95
2008 9,205,864,576 (1,378,141,983) 7,827,722,593 3.5% -15.0% 18.45 .40 18.85
2009 9,001,790,326 (1,469,174,114) 7,532,616,212 -3.8% -16.3% 18.45 .40 18.85
2010 8,246,552,393 (1,448,932,993) 6,797,619,400 -9.8% -17.6% 19.45 .40 19.85
2011 7,760,014,632 (1,439,817,130) 6,320,197,502 -7.0% -18.6% 19.45 .40 19.85
2012 7,196,329,256 (1,369,698,949) 5,826,630,307 -7.8% -19.0% 19.45 .40 19.85
2013 7,368,167,992 (1,431,414,715) 5,936,753,277 1.9% -19.4% 19.45 .40 19.85
2014 8,106,843,649 (1,623,570,343) 6,483,273,306 9.2% -20.0% 19.45 0 19.45
2015 8,709,172,122 (1,866,128,237) 6,843,043,885 5.5% -21.4% 19.45 0 19.45
2016 9,384,998,956 (2,070,919,374) 7,314,079,582 6.9% -22.1% 19.45 0 19.45
2017 10,308,589,455 (2,318,265,927) 7,990,323,528 9.2% -22.5% 18.95 .50 19.45
2018 11,038,459,263 (2,559,918,061) 8,478,541,202 6.1% -23.2% 18.95 .50 19.45
2019 12,068,972,035 (2,877,484,612) 9,191,487,423 8.4% -23.8% 18.45 1.0 19.45
2020 12,950,560,618 (3,169,860,065) 9,780,700,553 6.4% -24.5% 18.45 1.0 19.45
2021 14,286,110,243 (3,569,409,925) 10,716,700,318 9.6% -25.0% 18.20 1.25 19.45
2022 17,642,430,831 (4,323,459,432) 13,318,971,399 24.3% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95
2023 21,375,329,395 (5,238,350,667) 16,136,978,728 21.2% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95

Projected 2024 22,692,003,109 (5,578,843,460) 17,113,159,649 6.0% -24.6% 16.45 1.5 17.95

Forecasted 2025 24,393,903,342 (6,415,669,979) 17,978,233,363 5.1% -26.3% 16.45 1.5 17.95

*Gross Taxable Value does not reflect deduction of collection fees of 2.0% charged by County Tax Commissioner.  

** Net Taxable Value is  preliminary and prior to appeals and adjustments.

Cherokee County School District 
Comparison of Cherokee County Gross Taxable Value

Fiscal Year 2024-25

Gross Digest has 
Grown 965.6% 

Since 1995

Exemptions from 
School Tax has 
Grown 2,302% 

Since 1995



Digest Year Gross Taxable Value (40%)* M/O Exemptions Net Taxable Value**

%Increase/ 
(Decrease)

Exemptions as % of 
Value M&O Millage Rate

Bond Millage 
Rate

Total Millage 
Rate

1995 2,289,154,497 (267,131,954) 2,022,022,543 -11.7% 18.45 .50 18.95

1996 2,460,463,440 (276,407,358) 2,184,056,082 8.0% -11.2% 18.45 .50 18.95

1997 2,627,425,494 (333,601,391) 2,293,824,103 5.0% -12.7% 18.45 .50 18.95

1998 3,237,705,037 (418,917,997) 2,818,787,040 22.9% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95

1999 3,441,471,849 (488,702,267) 2,952,769,582 4.8% -14.2% 18.45 .50 18.95

2000 4,045,018,142 (594,413,203) 3,450,604,939 16.9% -14.7% 18.45 .50 18.95

2001 4,588,094,545 (683,642,173) 3,904,452,372 13.2% -14.9% 18.45 .50 18.95

2002 5,265,433,460 (795,286,475) 4,470,146,985 14.5% -15.1% 18.45 .50 18.95

2003 5,656,800,123 (732,347,900) 4,924,452,223 10.2% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95

2004 6,202,270,368 (792,025,490) 5,410,244,878 9.9% -12.8% 18.45 .50 18.95

2005 6,901,638,075 (891,539,827) 6,010,098,248 11.1% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95

2006 7,724,770,497 (1,032,031,566) 6,692,738,931 11.4% -13.4% 18.45 .50 18.95

2007 8,822,751,247 (1,261,068,184) 7,561,683,063 13.0% -14.3% 18.45 .50 18.95

2008 9,205,864,576 (1,378,141,983) 7,827,722,593 3.5% -15.0% 18.45 .40 18.85

2009 9,001,790,326 (1,469,174,114) 7,532,616,212 -3.8% -16.3% 18.45 .40 18.85

2010 8,246,552,393 (1,448,932,993) 6,797,619,400 -9.8% -17.6% 19.45 .40 19.85

2011 7,760,014,632 (1,439,817,130) 6,320,197,502 -7.0% -18.6% 19.45 .40 19.85

2012 7,196,329,256 (1,369,698,949) 5,826,630,307 -7.8% -19.0% 19.45 .40 19.85

2013 7,368,167,992 (1,431,414,715) 5,936,753,277 1.9% -19.4% 19.45 .40 19.85

2014 8,106,843,649 (1,623,570,343) 6,483,273,306 9.2% -20.0% 19.45 0 19.45

2015 8,709,172,122 (1,866,128,237) 6,843,043,885 5.5% -21.4% 19.45 0 19.45

2016 9,384,998,956 (2,070,919,374) 7,314,079,582 6.9% -22.1% 19.45 0 19.45

2017 10,308,589,455 (2,318,265,927) 7,990,323,528 9.2% -22.5% 18.95 .50 19.45

2018 11,038,459,263 (2,559,918,061) 8,478,541,202 6.1% -23.2% 18.95 .50 19.45

2019 12,068,972,035 (2,877,484,612) 9,191,487,423 8.4% -23.8% 18.45 1.0 19.45

2020 12,950,560,618 (3,169,860,065) 9,780,700,553 6.4% -24.5% 18.45 1.0 19.45

2021 14,286,110,243 (3,569,409,925) 10,716,700,318 9.6% -25.0% 18.20 1.25 19.45

2022 17,642,430,831 (4,323,459,432) 13,318,971,399 24.3% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95

2023 21,375,329,395 (5,238,350,667) 16,136,978,728 21.2% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95

Projected 2024 22,692,003,109 (5,578,843,460) 17,113,159,649 6.0% -24.6% 16.45 1.5 17.95

Forecasted 2025 24,393,903,342 (6,415,669,979) 17,978,233,363 5.1% -26.3% 16.45 1.5 17.95

*Gross Taxable Value does not reflect deduction of collection fees of 2.0% charged by County Tax Commissioner.  

** Net Taxable Value is  preliminary and prior to appeals and adjustments.

Cherokee County School District 
Comparison of Cherokee County Gross Taxable Value

Fiscal Year 2024-25

2022 Saw 
Unprecedented 
Growth in the 

Digest



Digest Year Gross Taxable Value (40%)* M/O Exemptions Net Taxable Value**

%Increase/ 
(Decrease)

Exemptions as % of 
Value M&O Millage Rate

Bond Millage 
Rate

Total Millage 
Rate

1995 2,289,154,497 (267,131,954) 2,022,022,543 -11.7% 18.45 .50 18.95

1996 2,460,463,440 (276,407,358) 2,184,056,082 8.0% -11.2% 18.45 .50 18.95

1997 2,627,425,494 (333,601,391) 2,293,824,103 5.0% -12.7% 18.45 .50 18.95

1998 3,237,705,037 (418,917,997) 2,818,787,040 22.9% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95

1999 3,441,471,849 (488,702,267) 2,952,769,582 4.8% -14.2% 18.45 .50 18.95

2000 4,045,018,142 (594,413,203) 3,450,604,939 16.9% -14.7% 18.45 .50 18.95

2001 4,588,094,545 (683,642,173) 3,904,452,372 13.2% -14.9% 18.45 .50 18.95

2002 5,265,433,460 (795,286,475) 4,470,146,985 14.5% -15.1% 18.45 .50 18.95

2003 5,656,800,123 (732,347,900) 4,924,452,223 10.2% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95

2004 6,202,270,368 (792,025,490) 5,410,244,878 9.9% -12.8% 18.45 .50 18.95

2005 6,901,638,075 (891,539,827) 6,010,098,248 11.1% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95

2006 7,724,770,497 (1,032,031,566) 6,692,738,931 11.4% -13.4% 18.45 .50 18.95

2007 8,822,751,247 (1,261,068,184) 7,561,683,063 13.0% -14.3% 18.45 .50 18.95

2008 9,205,864,576 (1,378,141,983) 7,827,722,593 3.5% -15.0% 18.45 .40 18.85

2009 9,001,790,326 (1,469,174,114) 7,532,616,212 -3.8% -16.3% 18.45 .40 18.85

2010 8,246,552,393 (1,448,932,993) 6,797,619,400 -9.8% -17.6% 19.45 .40 19.85

2011 7,760,014,632 (1,439,817,130) 6,320,197,502 -7.0% -18.6% 19.45 .40 19.85

2012 7,196,329,256 (1,369,698,949) 5,826,630,307 -7.8% -19.0% 19.45 .40 19.85

2013 7,368,167,992 (1,431,414,715) 5,936,753,277 1.9% -19.4% 19.45 .40 19.85

2014 8,106,843,649 (1,623,570,343) 6,483,273,306 9.2% -20.0% 19.45 0 19.45

2015 8,709,172,122 (1,866,128,237) 6,843,043,885 5.5% -21.4% 19.45 0 19.45

2016 9,384,998,956 (2,070,919,374) 7,314,079,582 6.9% -22.1% 19.45 0 19.45

2017 10,308,589,455 (2,318,265,927) 7,990,323,528 9.2% -22.5% 18.95 .50 19.45

2018 11,038,459,263 (2,559,918,061) 8,478,541,202 6.1% -23.2% 18.95 .50 19.45

2019 12,068,972,035 (2,877,484,612) 9,191,487,423 8.4% -23.8% 18.45 1.0 19.45

2020 12,950,560,618 (3,169,860,065) 9,780,700,553 6.4% -24.5% 18.45 1.0 19.45

2021 14,286,110,243 (3,569,409,925) 10,716,700,318 9.6% -25.0% 18.20 1.25 19.45

2022 17,642,430,831 (4,323,459,432) 13,318,971,399 24.3% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95

2023 21,375,329,395 (5,238,350,667) 16,136,978,728 21.2% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95

Projected 2024 22,692,003,109 (5,578,843,460) 17,113,159,649 6.0% -24.6% 16.45 1.5 17.95

Forecasted 2025 24,393,903,342 (6,415,669,979) 17,978,233,363 5.1% -26.3% 16.45 1.5 17.95

*Gross Taxable Value does not reflect deduction of collection fees of 2.0% charged by County Tax Commissioner.  

** Net Taxable Value is  preliminary and prior to appeals and adjustments.

Cherokee County School District 
Comparison of Cherokee County Gross Taxable Value

Fiscal Year 2024-25

School Board 
reduced the 

overall millage 
rate by 1.5 mils 

in 2022

Average of 
7.85% growth 

per year



Digest Year Gross Taxable Value (40%)* M/O Exemptions Net Taxable Value** %Increase/ (Decrease)

Exemptions as 
% of Value

M&O Millage 
Rate

Bond Millage 
Rate

Total Millage 
Rate

1995 2,289,154,497 (267,131,954) 2,022,022,543 -11.7% 18.45 .50 18.95

1996 2,460,463,440 (276,407,358) 2,184,056,082 8.0% -11.2% 18.45 .50 18.95

1997 2,627,425,494 (333,601,391) 2,293,824,103 5.0% -12.7% 18.45 .50 18.95

1998 3,237,705,037 (418,917,997) 2,818,787,040 22.9% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95

1999 3,441,471,849 (488,702,267) 2,952,769,582 4.8% -14.2% 18.45 .50 18.95

2000 4,045,018,142 (594,413,203) 3,450,604,939 16.9% -14.7% 18.45 .50 18.95

2001 4,588,094,545 (683,642,173) 3,904,452,372 13.2% -14.9% 18.45 .50 18.95

2002 5,265,433,460 (795,286,475) 4,470,146,985 14.5% -15.1% 18.45 .50 18.95

2003 5,656,800,123 (732,347,900) 4,924,452,223 10.2% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95

2004 6,202,270,368 (792,025,490) 5,410,244,878 9.9% -12.8% 18.45 .50 18.95

2005 6,901,638,075 (891,539,827) 6,010,098,248 11.1% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95

2006 7,724,770,497 (1,032,031,566) 6,692,738,931 11.4% -13.4% 18.45 .50 18.95

2007 8,822,751,247 (1,261,068,184) 7,561,683,063 13.0% -14.3% 18.45 .50 18.95

2008 9,205,864,576 (1,378,141,983) 7,827,722,593 3.5% -15.0% 18.45 .40 18.85

2009 9,001,790,326 (1,469,174,114) 7,532,616,212 -3.8% -16.3% 18.45 .40 18.85

2010 8,246,552,393 (1,448,932,993) 6,797,619,400 -9.8% -17.6% 19.45 .40 19.85

2011 7,760,014,632 (1,439,817,130) 6,320,197,502 -7.0% -18.6% 19.45 .40 19.85

2012 7,196,329,256 (1,369,698,949) 5,826,630,307 -7.8% -19.0% 19.45 .40 19.85

2013 7,368,167,992 (1,431,414,715) 5,936,753,277 1.9% -19.4% 19.45 .40 19.85

2014 8,106,843,649 (1,623,570,343) 6,483,273,306 9.2% -20.0% 19.45 0 19.45

2015 8,709,172,122 (1,866,128,237) 6,843,043,885 5.5% -21.4% 19.45 0 19.45

2016 9,384,998,956 (2,070,919,374) 7,314,079,582 6.9% -22.1% 19.45 0 19.45

2017 10,308,589,455 (2,318,265,927) 7,990,323,528 9.2% -22.5% 18.95 .50 19.45

2018 11,038,459,263 (2,559,918,061) 8,478,541,202 6.1% -23.2% 18.95 .50 19.45

2019 12,068,972,035 (2,877,484,612) 9,191,487,423 8.4% -23.8% 18.45 1.0 19.45

2020 12,950,560,618 (3,169,860,065) 9,780,700,553 6.4% -24.5% 18.45 1.0 19.45

2021 14,286,110,243 (3,569,409,925) 10,716,700,318 9.6% -25.0% 18.20 1.25 19.45

2022 17,642,430,831 (4,323,459,432) 13,318,971,399 24.3% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95

2023 21,375,329,395 (5,238,350,667) 16,136,978,728 21.2% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95

Projected 2024 22,692,003,109 (5,578,843,460) 17,113,159,649 6.0% -24.6% 16.45 1.5 17.95

Forecasted 2025 24,393,903,342 (6,415,669,979) 17,978,233,363 5.1% -26.3% 16.45 1.5 17.95

*Gross Taxable Value does not reflect deduction of collection fees of 2.0% charged by County Tax Commissioner.  

** Net Taxable Value is  preliminary and prior to appeals and adjustments.

Cherokee County School District 
Comparison of Cherokee County Gross Taxable Value

Fiscal Year 2024-25

Exemptions as a 
Percent of Value 
has Grown 125%



Digest Year Gross Taxable Value (40%)* M/O Exemptions Net Taxable Value** %Increase/ (Decrease) Exemptions as % of Value
M&O Millage 

Rate
Bond Millage 

Rate

Total 
Millage 

Rate
1995 2,289,154,497 (267,131,954) 2,022,022,543 -11.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
1996 2,460,463,440 (276,407,358) 2,184,056,082 8.0% -11.2% 18.45 .50 18.95
1997 2,627,425,494 (333,601,391) 2,293,824,103 5.0% -12.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
1998 3,237,705,037 (418,917,997) 2,818,787,040 22.9% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
1999 3,441,471,849 (488,702,267) 2,952,769,582 4.8% -14.2% 18.45 .50 18.95
2000 4,045,018,142 (594,413,203) 3,450,604,939 16.9% -14.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
2001 4,588,094,545 (683,642,173) 3,904,452,372 13.2% -14.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2002 5,265,433,460 (795,286,475) 4,470,146,985 14.5% -15.1% 18.45 .50 18.95
2003 5,656,800,123 (732,347,900) 4,924,452,223 10.2% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2004 6,202,270,368 (792,025,490) 5,410,244,878 9.9% -12.8% 18.45 .50 18.95
2005 6,901,638,075 (891,539,827) 6,010,098,248 11.1% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2006 7,724,770,497 (1,032,031,566) 6,692,738,931 11.4% -13.4% 18.45 .50 18.95
2007 8,822,751,247 (1,261,068,184) 7,561,683,063 13.0% -14.3% 18.45 .50 18.95
2008 9,205,864,576 (1,378,141,983) 7,827,722,593 3.5% -15.0% 18.45 .40 18.85
2009 9,001,790,326 (1,469,174,114) 7,532,616,212 -3.8% -16.3% 18.45 .40 18.85
2010 8,246,552,393 (1,448,932,993) 6,797,619,400 -9.8% -17.6% 19.45 .40 19.85
2011 7,760,014,632 (1,439,817,130) 6,320,197,502 -7.0% -18.6% 19.45 .40 19.85
2012 7,196,329,256 (1,369,698,949) 5,826,630,307 -7.8% -19.0% 19.45 .40 19.85
2013 7,368,167,992 (1,431,414,715) 5,936,753,277 1.9% -19.4% 19.45 .40 19.85
2014 8,106,843,649 (1,623,570,343) 6,483,273,306 9.2% -20.0% 19.45 0 19.45
2015 8,709,172,122 (1,866,128,237) 6,843,043,885 5.5% -21.4% 19.45 0 19.45
2016 9,384,998,956 (2,070,919,374) 7,314,079,582 6.9% -22.1% 19.45 0 19.45
2017 10,308,589,455 (2,318,265,927) 7,990,323,528 9.2% -22.5% 18.95 .50 19.45
2018 11,038,459,263 (2,559,918,061) 8,478,541,202 6.1% -23.2% 18.95 .50 19.45
2019 12,068,972,035 (2,877,484,612) 9,191,487,423 8.4% -23.8% 18.45 1.0 19.45
2020 12,950,560,618 (3,169,860,065) 9,780,700,553 6.4% -24.5% 18.45 1.0 19.45
2021 14,286,110,243 (3,569,409,925) 10,716,700,318 9.6% -25.0% 18.20 1.25 19.45
2022 17,642,430,831 (4,323,459,432) 13,318,971,399 24.3% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95
2023 21,375,329,395 (5,238,350,667) 16,136,978,728 21.2% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95

Projected 2024 22,692,003,109 (5,578,843,460) 17,113,159,649 6.0% -24.6% 16.45 1.5 17.95
Forecasted 2025 24,393,903,342 (6,415,669,979) 17,978,233,363 5.1% -26.3% 16.45 1.5 17.95

*Gross Taxable Value does not reflect deduction of collection fees of 2.0% charged by County Tax Commissioner.  

** Net Taxable Value is  preliminary and prior to appeals and adjustments.

Cherokee County School District 
Comparison of Cherokee County Gross Taxable Value

Fiscal Year 2024-25

High
Point

Low
Point



Digest Year Gross Taxable Value (40%)* M/O Exemptions Net Taxable Value** %Increase/ (Decrease) Exemptions as % of Value
M&O Millage 

Rate
Bond Millage 

Rate
Total Millage 

Rate
1995 2,289,154,497 (267,131,954) 2,022,022,543 -11.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
1996 2,460,463,440 (276,407,358) 2,184,056,082 8.0% -11.2% 18.45 .50 18.95
1997 2,627,425,494 (333,601,391) 2,293,824,103 5.0% -12.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
1998 3,237,705,037 (418,917,997) 2,818,787,040 22.9% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
1999 3,441,471,849 (488,702,267) 2,952,769,582 4.8% -14.2% 18.45 .50 18.95
2000 4,045,018,142 (594,413,203) 3,450,604,939 16.9% -14.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
2001 4,588,094,545 (683,642,173) 3,904,452,372 13.2% -14.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2002 5,265,433,460 (795,286,475) 4,470,146,985 14.5% -15.1% 18.45 .50 18.95
2003 5,656,800,123 (732,347,900) 4,924,452,223 10.2% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2004 6,202,270,368 (792,025,490) 5,410,244,878 9.9% -12.8% 18.45 .50 18.95
2005 6,901,638,075 (891,539,827) 6,010,098,248 11.1% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2006 7,724,770,497 (1,032,031,566) 6,692,738,931 11.4% -13.4% 18.45 .50 18.95
2007 8,822,751,247 (1,261,068,184) 7,561,683,063 13.0% -14.3% 18.45 .50 18.95
2008 9,205,864,576 (1,378,141,983) 7,827,722,593 3.5% -15.0% 18.45 .40 18.85

2009 9,001,790,326 (1,469,174,114) 7,532,616,212 -3.8% -16.3% 18.45 .40 18.85
2010 8,246,552,393 (1,448,932,993) 6,797,619,400 -9.8% -17.6% 19.45 .40 19.85
2011 7,760,014,632 (1,439,817,130) 6,320,197,502 -7.0% -18.6% 19.45 .40 19.85
2012 7,196,329,256 (1,369,698,949) 5,826,630,307 -7.8% -19.0% 19.45 .40 19.85

2013 7,368,167,992 (1,431,414,715) 5,936,753,277 1.9% -19.4% 19.45 .40 19.85
2014 8,106,843,649 (1,623,570,343) 6,483,273,306 9.2% -20.0% 19.45 0 19.45
2015 8,709,172,122 (1,866,128,237) 6,843,043,885 5.5% -21.4% 19.45 0 19.45
2016 9,384,998,956 (2,070,919,374) 7,314,079,582 6.9% -22.1% 19.45 0 19.45
2017 10,308,589,455 (2,318,265,927) 7,990,323,528 9.2% -22.5% 18.95 .50 19.45
2018 11,038,459,263 (2,559,918,061) 8,478,541,202 6.1% -23.2% 18.95 .50 19.45
2019 12,068,972,035 (2,877,484,612) 9,191,487,423 8.4% -23.8% 18.45 1.0 19.45
2020 12,950,560,618 (3,169,860,065) 9,780,700,553 6.4% -24.5% 18.45 1.0 19.45
2021 14,286,110,243 (3,569,409,925) 10,716,700,318 9.6% -25.0% 18.20 1.25 19.45
2022 17,642,430,831 (4,323,459,432) 13,318,971,399 24.3% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95
2023 21,375,329,395 (5,238,350,667) 16,136,978,728 21.2% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95

Projected 2024 22,692,003,109 (5,578,843,460) 17,113,159,649 6.0% -24.6% 16.45 1.5 17.95
Forecasted 2025 24,393,903,342 (6,415,669,979) 17,978,233,363 5.1% -26.3% 16.45 1.5 17.95

*Gross Taxable Value does not reflect deduction of collection fees of 2.0% charged by County Tax Commissioner.  

** Net Taxable Value is  preliminary and prior to appeals and adjustments.

Cherokee County School District 
Comparison of Cherokee County Gross Taxable Value

Fiscal Year 2024-25

26% Drop in 
Digest Led to 1 
Mill Increase in 

2010



Digest Year Gross Taxable Value (40%)* M/O Exemptions Net Taxable Value** %Increase/ (Decrease) Exemptions as % of Value
M&O Millage 

Rate
Bond Millage 

Rate
Total Millage 

Rate
1995 2,289,154,497 (267,131,954) 2,022,022,543 -11.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
1996 2,460,463,440 (276,407,358) 2,184,056,082 8.0% -11.2% 18.45 .50 18.95
1997 2,627,425,494 (333,601,391) 2,293,824,103 5.0% -12.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
1998 3,237,705,037 (418,917,997) 2,818,787,040 22.9% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
1999 3,441,471,849 (488,702,267) 2,952,769,582 4.8% -14.2% 18.45 .50 18.95
2000 4,045,018,142 (594,413,203) 3,450,604,939 16.9% -14.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
2001 4,588,094,545 (683,642,173) 3,904,452,372 13.2% -14.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2002 5,265,433,460 (795,286,475) 4,470,146,985 14.5% -15.1% 18.45 .50 18.95
2003 5,656,800,123 (732,347,900) 4,924,452,223 10.2% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2004 6,202,270,368 (792,025,490) 5,410,244,878 9.9% -12.8% 18.45 .50 18.95
2005 6,901,638,075 (891,539,827) 6,010,098,248 11.1% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2006 7,724,770,497 (1,032,031,566) 6,692,738,931 11.4% -13.4% 18.45 .50 18.95
2007 8,822,751,247 (1,261,068,184) 7,561,683,063 13.0% -14.3% 18.45 .50 18.95

2008 9,205,864,576 (1,378,141,983) 7,827,722,593 3.5% -15.0% 18.45 .40 18.85
2009 9,001,790,326 (1,469,174,114) 7,532,616,212 -3.8% -16.3% 18.45 .40 18.85
2010 8,246,552,393 (1,448,932,993) 6,797,619,400 -9.8% -17.6% 19.45 .40 19.85
2011 7,760,014,632 (1,439,817,130) 6,320,197,502 -7.0% -18.6% 19.45 .40 19.85
2012 7,196,329,256 (1,369,698,949) 5,826,630,307 -7.8% -19.0% 19.45 .40 19.85
2013 7,368,167,992 (1,431,414,715) 5,936,753,277 1.9% -19.4% 19.45 .40 19.85
2014 8,106,843,649 (1,623,570,343) 6,483,273,306 9.2% -20.0% 19.45 0 19.45
2015 8,709,172,122 (1,866,128,237) 6,843,043,885 5.5% -21.4% 19.45 0 19.45
2016 9,384,998,956 (2,070,919,374) 7,314,079,582 6.9% -22.1% 19.45 0 19.45
2017 10,308,589,455 (2,318,265,927) 7,990,323,528 9.2% -22.5% 18.95 .50 19.45
2018 11,038,459,263 (2,559,918,061) 8,478,541,202 6.1% -23.2% 18.95 .50 19.45
2019 12,068,972,035 (2,877,484,612) 9,191,487,423 8.4% -23.8% 18.45 1.0 19.45
2020 12,950,560,618 (3,169,860,065) 9,780,700,553 6.4% -24.5% 18.45 1.0 19.45
2021 14,286,110,243 (3,569,409,925) 10,716,700,318 9.6% -25.0% 18.20 1.25 19.45
2022 17,642,430,831 (4,323,459,432) 13,318,971,399 24.3% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95
2023 21,375,329,395 (5,238,350,667) 16,136,978,728 21.2% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95

Projected 2024 22,692,003,109 (5,578,843,460) 17,113,159,649 6.0% -24.6% 16.45 1.5 17.95
Forecasted 2025 24,393,903,342 (6,415,669,979) 17,978,233,363 5.1% -26.3% 16.45 1.5 17.95

*Gross Taxable Value does not reflect deduction of collection fees of 2.0% charged by County Tax Commissioner.  

** Net Taxable Value is  preliminary and prior to appeals and adjustments.

Cherokee County School District 
Comparison of Cherokee County Gross Taxable Value

Fiscal Year 2024-25



Digest Year Gross Taxable Value (40%)* M/O Exemptions Net Taxable Value** %Increase/ (Decrease) Exemptions as % of Value
M&O Millage 

Rate
Bond Millage 

Rate
Total Millage 

Rate
1995 2,289,154,497 (267,131,954) 2,022,022,543 -11.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
1996 2,460,463,440 (276,407,358) 2,184,056,082 8.0% -11.2% 18.45 .50 18.95
1997 2,627,425,494 (333,601,391) 2,293,824,103 5.0% -12.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
1998 3,237,705,037 (418,917,997) 2,818,787,040 22.9% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
1999 3,441,471,849 (488,702,267) 2,952,769,582 4.8% -14.2% 18.45 .50 18.95
2000 4,045,018,142 (594,413,203) 3,450,604,939 16.9% -14.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
2001 4,588,094,545 (683,642,173) 3,904,452,372 13.2% -14.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2002 5,265,433,460 (795,286,475) 4,470,146,985 14.5% -15.1% 18.45 .50 18.95
2003 5,656,800,123 (732,347,900) 4,924,452,223 10.2% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2004 6,202,270,368 (792,025,490) 5,410,244,878 9.9% -12.8% 18.45 .50 18.95
2005 6,901,638,075 (891,539,827) 6,010,098,248 11.1% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2006 7,724,770,497 (1,032,031,566) 6,692,738,931 11.4% -13.4% 18.45 .50 18.95
2007 8,822,751,247 (1,261,068,184) 7,561,683,063 13.0% -14.3% 18.45 .50 18.95
2008 9,205,864,576 (1,378,141,983) 7,827,722,593 3.5% -15.0% 18.45 .40 18.85
2009 9,001,790,326 (1,469,174,114) 7,532,616,212 -3.8% -16.3% 18.45 .40 18.85
2010 8,246,552,393 (1,448,932,993) 6,797,619,400 -9.8% -17.6% 19.45 .40 19.85
2011 7,760,014,632 (1,439,817,130) 6,320,197,502 -7.0% -18.6% 19.45 .40 19.85
2012 7,196,329,256 (1,369,698,949) 5,826,630,307 -7.8% -19.0% 19.45 .40 19.85
2013 7,368,167,992 (1,431,414,715) 5,936,753,277 1.9% -19.4% 19.45 .40 19.85
2014 8,106,843,649 (1,623,570,343) 6,483,273,306 9.2% -20.0% 19.45 0 19.45
2015 8,709,172,122 (1,866,128,237) 6,843,043,885 5.5% -21.4% 19.45 0 19.45
2016 9,384,998,956 (2,070,919,374) 7,314,079,582 6.9% -22.1% 19.45 0 19.45

2017 10,308,589,455 (2,318,265,927) 7,990,323,528 9.2% -22.5% 18.95 .50 19.45
2018 11,038,459,263 (2,559,918,061) 8,478,541,202 6.1% -23.2% 18.95 .50 19.45
2019 12,068,972,035 (2,877,484,612) 9,191,487,423 8.4% -23.8% 18.45 1.0 19.45
2020 12,950,560,618 (3,169,860,065) 9,780,700,553 6.4% -24.5% 18.45 1.0 19.45
2021 14,286,110,243 (3,569,409,925) 10,716,700,318 9.6% -25.0% 18.20 1.25 19.45
2022 17,642,430,831 (4,323,459,432) 13,318,971,399 24.3% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95
2023 21,375,329,395 (5,238,350,667) 16,136,978,728 21.2% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95

Projected 2024 22,692,003,109 (5,578,843,460) 17,113,159,649 6.0% -24.6% 16.45 1.5 17.95
Forecasted 2025 24,393,903,342 (6,415,669,979) 17,978,233,363 5.1% -26.3% 16.45 1.5 17.95

*Gross Taxable Value does not reflect deduction of collection fees of 2.0% charged by County Tax Commissioner.  

** Net Taxable Value is  preliminary and prior to appeals and adjustments.

Cherokee County School District 
Comparison of Cherokee County Gross Taxable Value

Fiscal Year 2024-25

It took 9 years to 
regain the 26% 
loss in Digest 

value



22.8% of 
Earnings



Digest Year Gross Taxable Value (40%)* M/O Exemptions Net Taxable Value** %Increase/ (Decrease) Exemptions as % of Value
M&O Millage 

Rate
Bond Millage 

Rate
Total Millage 

Rate
1995 2,289,154,497 (267,131,954) 2,022,022,543 -11.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
1996 2,460,463,440 (276,407,358) 2,184,056,082 8.0% -11.2% 18.45 .50 18.95
1997 2,627,425,494 (333,601,391) 2,293,824,103 5.0% -12.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
1998 3,237,705,037 (418,917,997) 2,818,787,040 22.9% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
1999 3,441,471,849 (488,702,267) 2,952,769,582 4.8% -14.2% 18.45 .50 18.95
2000 4,045,018,142 (594,413,203) 3,450,604,939 16.9% -14.7% 18.45 .50 18.95
2001 4,588,094,545 (683,642,173) 3,904,452,372 13.2% -14.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2002 5,265,433,460 (795,286,475) 4,470,146,985 14.5% -15.1% 18.45 .50 18.95
2003 5,656,800,123 (732,347,900) 4,924,452,223 10.2% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2004 6,202,270,368 (792,025,490) 5,410,244,878 9.9% -12.8% 18.45 .50 18.95
2005 6,901,638,075 (891,539,827) 6,010,098,248 11.1% -12.9% 18.45 .50 18.95
2006 7,724,770,497 (1,032,031,566) 6,692,738,931 11.4% -13.4% 18.45 .50 18.95
2007 8,822,751,247 (1,261,068,184) 7,561,683,063 13.0% -14.3% 18.45 .50 18.95
2008 9,205,864,576 (1,378,141,983) 7,827,722,593 3.5% -15.0% 18.45 .40 18.85
2009 9,001,790,326 (1,469,174,114) 7,532,616,212 -3.8% -16.3% 18.45 .40 18.85
2010 8,246,552,393 (1,448,932,993) 6,797,619,400 -9.8% -17.6% 19.45 .40 19.85
2011 7,760,014,632 (1,439,817,130) 6,320,197,502 -7.0% -18.6% 19.45 .40 19.85
2012 7,196,329,256 (1,369,698,949) 5,826,630,307 -7.8% -19.0% 19.45 .40 19.85
2013 7,368,167,992 (1,431,414,715) 5,936,753,277 1.9% -19.4% 19.45 .40 19.85
2014 8,106,843,649 (1,623,570,343) 6,483,273,306 9.2% -20.0% 19.45 0 19.45
2015 8,709,172,122 (1,866,128,237) 6,843,043,885 5.5% -21.4% 19.45 0 19.45
2016 9,384,998,956 (2,070,919,374) 7,314,079,582 6.9% -22.1% 19.45 0 19.45
2017 10,308,589,455 (2,318,265,927) 7,990,323,528 9.2% -22.5% 18.95 .50 19.45
2018 11,038,459,263 (2,559,918,061) 8,478,541,202 6.1% -23.2% 18.95 .50 19.45
2019 12,068,972,035 (2,877,484,612) 9,191,487,423 8.4% -23.8% 18.45 1.0 19.45
2020 12,950,560,618 (3,169,860,065) 9,780,700,553 6.4% -24.5% 18.45 1.0 19.45
2021 14,286,110,243 (3,569,409,925) 10,716,700,318 9.6% -25.0% 18.20 1.25 19.45
2022 17,642,430,831 (4,323,459,432) 13,318,971,399 24.3% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95
2023 21,375,329,395 (5,238,350,667) 16,136,978,728 21.2% -24.5% 16.45 1.5 17.95

Projected 2024 22,692,003,109 (5,578,843,460) 17,113,159,649 6.0% -24.6% 16.45 1.5 17.95
Forecasted 2025 24,393,903,342 (6,415,669,979) 17,978,233,363 5.1% -26.3% 16.45 1.5 17.95

*Gross Taxable Value does not reflect deduction of collection fees of 2.0% charged by County Tax Commissioner.  

** Net Taxable Value is  preliminary and prior to appeals and adjustments.

Cherokee County School District 
Comparison of Cherokee County Gross Taxable Value

Fiscal Year 2024-25

2% Fee equates 
to $5.9M





BUDGET DEVELOPMENT AND APPROVAL PROCESS FY2025-26
BUDGET CALENDAR OF EVENTS

Thursday, November 21, 2024: 5:15 PM School Board Work Session
• Action:

o Board Report: Revenue Constraints and Budget Development Calendar
o Board Report: Recent School Board Priorities
o Solicit School Board Member Budget Priorities – Due December 12, 2024

Thursday, December 12, 2024: 5:15 PM School Board Work Session
• Action:

o Board Report: Revenue and Expense Forecast
o School Board Submission and Discussion of FY2025-26 Budget Priorities

Thursday, January 16, 2025 @ 5:15 PM – School Board Work Session
• Action:

o Board Report: Budget Development Status Report

Thursday, February 13, 2025 @ 5:15 PM – School Board Work Session and Meeting
• Action:

o Board Report: Budget Development Status Report
o School Board Business Item:  School Board Consideration of Resolution to Opt Out of Homestead Exemption Restrictions

Tuesday, March 18, 2025 – Budget Book Delivered to School Board Members

Thursday, March 20, 2025 @ 5:15 PM/7:00 PM – School Board Work Session and Meeting
• Action:

o Board Report and Discussion of Superintendent’s Recommended Tentative FY2025-26 Budget and Millage Rate (at School Board Work 
Session)

o School Board Business Item:  Table Superintendent’s Recommended Tentative FY2025-26
Budget and Millage Rate (at School Board Meeting)

Thursday, April 17, 2025 @ 7:00 PM – School Board Meeting
• Action:

o School Board Business Item: Consideration of the Superintendent’s Recommended FY2025- 26 Budget and Millage Rate



Passage of the statewide referendum amending the Georgia Constitution and placing a floating homestead exemption on all eligible residential 
properties significantly changes the Constitutional authority of School Boards, City Councils and Boards of Commissioners, beginning with the 2025-

26 fiscal year.  

Now a selection of these 3 options must be made:

Utilize the 
one-time 
Opt-Out 

mechanism
 allowed 
by the 

Amendment

1
Permanent 
Reduction 

or 
elimination 
of services 

and/or 
supports by 
$50 Million 

over the 
next 3 years

Replace the 
revenue lost by 
the homestead 
exemption by 
increasing the 
Maintenance 

and Operations 
millage rate.

2 3

OR AND/
OR




